
CPS ENERGY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON JANUARY 30, 2026, AT 1:00 PM 

LOCATION: CPS ENERGY BOARD ROOM (500 MCCULLOUGH AVE) 

At any time during the Board Meeting, the Board may go into an executive session as permitted by 
the Texas Open Meetings Act, (Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code) regarding any item on 
this agenda. To note, the Public Comment Registration period runs the Friday prior to the Board of 
Trustees meeting at 5:00 PM through 12:30 PM the day of the meeting via our online registration 
form in addition to the ability to register via phone from the Friday prior to the Board of Trustees 
meeting at 5:00 PM through Wednesday at 1:00 PM. 

AGENDA 

ITEM TOPIC ACTION 
PRESENTER/ 

SPONSOR 

1 CALL TO ORDER Execute Dr. Francine Romero 

2 
SAFETY MESSAGE, INVOCATION, & PLEDGE OF 
ALLEGIANCE 

Execute Mr. Kevin Pollo 

3 PUBLIC COMMENT Discuss Dr. Francine Romero 

UPDATE ON CHAIR’S PRIORITIES 

4 CHAIR’S REMARKS Discuss Dr. Francine Romero 

5 CEO RECOGNITION & REMARKS Discuss Mr. Rudy Garza 

CONVENE TO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

6 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
A. Real Property (§551.072)
B. Real Property (§551.072)

C. Competitive Matter (§581.086) – Agreement
Related to System Improvement for Operations
(Mr. Evan O’Mahoney)

Discuss 

Vote 

Dr. Francine Romero 

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
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7 

APPROVAL OF CONSENT ITEMS: 
A. Payment to the City of San Antonio for 

November 2025 
B. Payment to the City of San Antonio for 

December 2025 
C. Minutes from the Regular Board Meeting, held 

on December 15, 2025 
D. Approval of Real Property Purchase:  

New Central Service Center 
E. Approval of Real Property Purchase:  

Expansion of Facilities 
 
Employee Benefits Oversight Committee (EBOC):  

A. Approve Statement of Governance   
(SoG)  

 
Procurement Items: 

1. General Services: Engineering, Procurement 
and Construction of Substation and 
Transmission Infrastructure  (EPC) 

2. General Services: Active PO Funding Increase: 
Parts & Services 
for LM6000 & LMS100 Turbines 

3. General Services: Active PO Funding Increase: 
Environmental Services 

4. General Services: Active PO Funding Increase: 
GE Boilers, Mills and Miscellaneous Parts and 
Services 

5. Commodity & Material Goods: Active PO 
Funding Increase: Autotransformers 

6. General Services: Active PO Funding Increase: 
Toshiba Parts and Services 

7. General Services: Active PO Funding Increase: 
Industrial Vacuuming 
and Hydroblasting Services 

8. Professional Services: Active PO Funding 
Increase: Customer Construction Design & 
Engineering Services 

9. Commodity & Material Goods: Active PO 
Funding 145K Circuit Breakers  
 
 

Vote Dr. Francine Romero 
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REGULAR AGENDA 

8 

BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
A. Operations Oversight Committee Meeting held 

on November 13, 2025 
B. Personnel Committee held on December 3, 2025 
C. Technology and Resilience Committee held on 

December 8, 2025 
COMMUNITY INPUT COMMITTEE REPORTS 

A. Community Input Committee Meeting held on 
December 10, 2025 

B. Community Input Committee Meeting held on 
January 14, 2026 
 

Discuss Dr. Francine Romero 

9 
PROCUREMENT REQUEST FOR APPROVAL:                   
765 KV ENGINEERING SERVICES  
(Mr. Richard Medina) 

Vote Dr. Francine Romero 

10 COMMUNITY INPUT COMMITTEE NOMINATION Vote Ms. Kathy Garcia 

11 EVOLVE: ERP TRANSFORMATION PROGRAM Discuss Mr. Evan O’Mahoney 

12 
GENERATION PLAN REFRESH - ENERGIZING PROGRESS 
TOGETHER  

Discuss Mr. David Kee 

ADJOURNMENT 

13 ADJOURNMENT Execute Dr. Francine Romero 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 30, 2026 

 

 

    
 

 Approval of Payment to the City of San Antonio for November 2025 
    
The New Series Bond Ordinance that took effect February 1, 1997 provides for a total 
cash payment to the City of San Antonio (City) in an amount not to exceed 14% of gross 
revenue as calculated pursuant to such Ordinance, less the value of other services 
provided to the City, with the percentage (within the 14% limitation) to be determined 
by the governing body of the City. The cash transfer to the City for the month of 
November 2025 is based on actual gross revenue per the New Series Bond Ordinance 
of $215,096,928.82, less applicable exclusions. The revenue for the month of November 
2025 is calculated as follows: 

 

 Gross revenue per CPS Energy financial statements 
  

 Electric revenue  $247,057,726.29  
 

 Gas revenue  21,591,989.25  
 

 Interest and other income  7,071,906.04  
 

 Gross revenue per CPS Energy financial statements  275,721,621.58  
 

 Excluded revenue 
  

          School and hospital revenue per City Ordinance 55022 (8,162,355.62) 
 

 LVG revenue per City Ordinance 100709 (63,420.99) 
 

 Fuel cost component of off-system nonfirm 
  

 energy sales per City Ordinance 61794  
  

 and revenue for wholesale special contracts  (50,796,786.59) 
 

 Noncash and other income, GASB 31 
  

 investment market value change, miscellaneous   
  

 interest income, gas billing adjustment and unbilled 
  

 revenue (1,602,129.56) 
 

 Total excluded revenue  (60,624,692.76) 
 

 Gross revenue per New Series Bond Ordinance subject to 
  

 14% payment to the City $215,096,928.82  
 

 
    

 City payment per Bond Ordinance for November 2025 
  

 based upon November revenue  $30,113,570.03  
 

 City payment per memorandum of understanding (MOU)   

 
regarding wholesale special contracts 2,827,293.07  

 

 City Payment reduction per gas customer billing adjustment MOU (12,500.00) 
 

 
  

  
 

 City payment per Bond Ordinance plus adjustments for MOU 32,928,363.10  A 

 Utility services provided to the City for November 2025 (2,811,164.68) 
 

 Net amount to be paid from November 2025 revenue to 
  

 the City in December 2025 $30,117,198.42  
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 30, 2026 

 

 

  

 Comparison of City payment per Bond Ordinance (plus adjustments for MOU) vs. Budget before 
deduction for utility services provided to the City: 

 

 (Dollars in thousands)     

 November 2025 Actual Budget Variance 

 Current Month A $32,928  $32,926  $2  0.0% 

 Year-to-Date $416,583  $416,701  ($118) 0.0% 

* Includes a rounding adjustment of $1 to agree to correctly rounded YTD amount.             
 

Approval of the following resolution is requested:  
 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the CPS Energy Board of Trustees that payment to the City of San 
Antonio in the amount of $30,117,198.42 representing 14% of applicable system gross 
revenues for the month of November 2025, such payment being net of City utility services 
($2,811,164.68), is hereby approved.”  
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 30, 2026 

 

   
 

 Approval of Payment to the City of San Antonio for December 2025 
    
The New Series Bond Ordinance that took effect February 1, 1997 provides for a total 
cash payment to the City of San Antonio (City) in an amount not to exceed 14% of gross 
revenue as calculated pursuant to such Ordinance, less the value of other services 
provided to the City, with the percentage (within the 14% limitation) to be determined 
by the governing body of the City. The cash transfer to the City for the month of 
December 2025 is based on actual gross revenue per the New Series Bond Ordinance of 
$242,045,903.94, less applicable exclusions. The revenue for the month of December 
2025 is calculated as follows: 

 

 Gross revenue per CPS Energy financial statements 
  

 Electric revenue  $290,170,940.24  
 

 Gas revenue  35,092,342.32  
 

 Interest and other income  7,043,472.03  
 

 Gross revenue per CPS Energy financial statements  332,306,754.59  
 

 Excluded revenue 
  

          School and hospital revenue per City Ordinance 55022 (7,601,652.59) 
 

 LVG revenue per City Ordinance 100709 (83,247.24) 
 

 Fuel cost component of off-system nonfirm 
  

 energy sales per City Ordinance 61794  
  

 and revenue for wholesale special contracts  (55,804,419.56) 
 

 Noncash and other income, GASB 31 
  

 investment market value change, miscellaneous   
  

 interest income, gas billing adjustment and unbilled 
  

 revenue (26,771,531.26) 
 

 Total excluded revenue  (90,260,850.65) 
 

 Gross revenue per New Series Bond Ordinance subject to 
  

 14% payment to the City $242,045,903.94  
 

 
    

 City payment per Bond Ordinance for December 2025 
  

 based upon December revenue  $33,886,426.55  
 

 City payment per memorandum of understanding (MOU)   

 
regarding wholesale special contracts 1,888,385.65  

 

 City Payment reduction per gas customer billing adjustment MOU (12,500.00) 
 

 
  

  
 

 City payment per Bond Ordinance plus adjustments for MOU 35,762,312.20  A 

 Utility services provided to the City for December 2025 (2,935,987.64) 
 

 Net amount to be paid from December 2025 revenue to 
  

 the City in January 2026 $32,826,324.56  
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 30, 2026 

 

 Comparison of City payment per Bond Ordinance (plus adjustments for MOU) vs. Budget before 
deduction for utility services provided to the City: 

 

 (Dollars in thousands)     

 December 2025 Actual Budget Variance 

 Current Month A $35,762  $35,898  ($136) -0.4% 

 Year-to-Date $452,345  $452,599  ($254) -0.1% 

 
Approval of the following resolution is requested:  

 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the CPS Energy Board of Trustees that payment to the City of San 
Antonio in the amount of $32,826,324.56 representing 14% of applicable system gross 
revenues for the month of December 2025, such payment being net of City utility services 
($2,935,987.64), is hereby approved.”         
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Draft for review and approval at 
the January 30, 2026, meeting 

CPS ENERGY 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

HELD ON DECEMBER 15, 2025 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of CPS Energy for the month of December was held on Monday, 
December 15, 2025, in the Board Room on the First Floor of the CPS Energy headquarters located at 500 McCullough, 
San Antonio, Texas. 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chair Romero called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m. 
 
Present were Board members:  
Dr. Francine Romero, Chair 
Dr. Willis Mackey, Vice Chair 
Ms. Janie Gonzalez 
Mr. John Steen 
Mayor Gina Ortiz Jones (Absent) 
 
Also present were: 
Mr. Rudy D. Garza, President & CEO 
Ms. Shanna Ramirez, Chief Legal & Ethics Officer, General Counsel & Board Secretary 
CPS Energy staff members 
 
II. SAFETY MESSAGE, INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

A safety message, invocation, and the Pledge of Allegiance were delivered by Mr. Rick Luna, Director Strategic 
Pricing & Cost Recovery. 
 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Ms. Henrietta LaGrange, community member, expressed her appreciation for CPS Energy, employees, Mr. 
Rudy D. Garza, and the Board of Trustees. 

 
Mr. Arthur Rakowitz, community member, expressed concerns about difficulties in communicating with CPS 

Energy and disconnection. 
 
Mr. Ed Banas, community member, advocated for coordination with the Public Utility Commission to limit 

impacts to the Hill Country from the planned Howard to Solstice transmission line. 
 
Ms. Amanda Griffin, Hill Country Preservation Coalition, provided an overview of the membership of the 

Coalition and advocated for coordination with the Public Utility Commission to limit impacts to the Hill Country from the 
planned Howard to Solstice transmission line. 

 
IV. CHAIR’S REMARKS 
 

Chair Romero provided holiday safety tips for customers. 
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Draft for review and approval at 
the January 30, 2026, meeting 

She thanked the Community Input Committee for their robust feedback. She noted that they elected Mr. 
Stephen Bonnette as the incoming Chair, and Ms. Maria Nelson and Vice Chair.  She also thanked Ms. Lawson Picasso 
for her service as Chair.   

 
Finally, she noted that the CIC is seeking to fill an at-large position.  She noted the requirements and deadline 

as Friday, December 19.   
 
V. CEO RECOGNITION & REMARKS 
 

Mr. Rudy D. Garza, President & CEO, recognized the Third Quarter Core Value awardees. He noted that these 
employees are outstanding examples of our core values, and he highlighted some stories of these employees going 
above and beyond. 

 
Mr. Garza then provided a brief overview of the agenda.  

 
VI. APPROVAL OF CONSENT ITEMS 
 

On a motion by Vice Chair Dr. Mackey and seconded by Chair Romero, the following items on the Consent 
Agenda were approved on a 3-1 vote, with Trustee Gonzalez voting against the motion and Mayor Jones absent: 
 

A. Payment to the City of San Antonio for October 2025 
B. Minutes from the Special Board Meeting, held on October 27, 2025 
C. Minutes from the Special Board Meeting, held on November 3, 2025  
D. Minutes from the Regular Board Meeting, held on November 17, 2025 

 
VII. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
In the interest of time, Chair Romero accepted the submission of the following reports for the record in lieu of 

having them read during the meeting: 
 
Board Committee Reports 
A. Personnel Committee Meeting held on September 10, 2025.  The report is attached as Attachment “A” to 

the meeting minutes. 
B. Personnel Committee Meeting held on September 29, 2025.  The report is attached as Attachment “B” to 

the meeting minutes. 
 

Community Input Committee Reports 
A. Customer Relations and Communications Working Group Meeting held on November 12, 2025. The 

report is attached as Attachment “C” to the meeting minutes. 
B. Power and Technology Working Group Meeting held on November 12, 2025.  The report is attached as 

Attachment “D” to the meeting minutes. 
C. Finance and Business Working Group Meeting held on November 12, 2025.  The report is attached as 

Attachment “E” to the meeting minutes. 
 
VIII. AFFORDABILITY THROUGH FINANCIAL STEWARDSHIP  
 

Mr. Cory Kuchinsky, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer, presented on financial stewardship. He stated that 
CPS Energy makes thoughtful, strategic decisions to reduce costs, avoid unnecessary spending, and prepare for long-
term sustainability.   
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Draft for review and approval at 
the January 30, 2026, meeting 

 
The Board of Trustees discussed and asked questions primarily focused on CPS Energy’s credit ratings, 

budget process, savings through refinancing and other actions, the level of investments needed for the system now 
and in the future, and customer rates.1 
 
IX. FY2026 THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

Mr. Cory Kuchinsky, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer, and Ms. Elaina Ball, Chief Strategy Officer, presented 
on the third quarter financial performance, past-due receivables, and enterprise scorecard results. 

 
The Board of Trustees discussed and asked questions primarily focused on progress related to past-due 

receivables, benchmarking, how we set metrics, and at-risk or unrecoverable metrics.2 
 
X. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

At approximately 2:53 p.m., Chair Romero announced the Board would go into Executive Session, and Ms. 
Ramirez announced that the required notice had been posted and that the Trustees, with only necessary parties in 
attendance, would convene into Executive Session, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government 
Code, for discussion of a number of posted items, including the following: 
 

• Competitively Sensitive Matter – Agreement Related to Specific Generation Unit (§551.086) 

• Competitively Sensitive Matters – Agreement Related to Specific Generation Unit (§551.086) 

• Personnel Matters (§551.074) & Attorney-Client Matters (§551.071) 

• Attorney Client Matters (§551.071) 
 
The Board reconvened in open session at 3:23 p.m.  The quorum was re-established, and all members were 

present.  Ms. Ramirez reported that only the matters cited above, and no others were discussed.  The competitively 
sensitive matters, as posted on the agenda, we approved in Executive Session, with Trustee Steen abstaining from 
participating in the discussion or vote.  
 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Chair Romero asked Ms. Ramirez to review the requested action items. There being no further business to 

come before the Board, upon a motion duly made by Vice Chair Dr. Mackey, seconded by Chair Romero, and upon an 
affirmative vote by all members present, the meeting was unanimously adjourned at 3:25 p.m. by Chair Romero. 
 
 
 
 
  _______________________________ 
  Shanna M. Ramirez 
  Secretary of the Board 

 
1 Trustee Steen requested that his comments be included in total and provided his written summary, which is attached to the meeting 
minutes as Attachment “F”. 
2 Trustee Steen requested that his comments be included in total and provided his written summary, which is attached to the meeting 
minutes as Attachment “G”. 
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Summary of Changes to the  
CPS Energy Employee Benefit Plans Statement of Governance 

January 26, 2026, Board Consent Agenda Item 

Prepared By: Benefit Trust Administration 12/2025
Page 1 of 1

PURPOSE: 
 Request Board approval of the revised CPS Energy Employee Benefit Plans Statement of

Governance (SoG) with minor changes.
 Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact

o Debra Wainscott, Administrative Committee (AC) Chair, at 210-353-4740 or
o Gautam Shringarpure, AC Vice Chair, at 210-353-2710.

BACKGROUND: 
The SoG primarily: 

 Ensures that the accountability and authority for governance and management of the
CPS Energy Benefit Plans are clearly stated, and

 Delegates certain activities and responsibilities regarding the Plans.

The SoG is reviewed annually by the AC, which recommends any changes to the Employee Benefits 
Oversight Committee (EBOC). The EBOC reviews and recommends proposed changes, which are 
taken to the full Board of Trustees for final approval.  

SUMMARY OF CHANGES:  

The following is a high-level summary of the extent of the changes that are being proposed herein: 

Administrative Organizational Procedural Substantive 

  None None 

The revised SoG includes the following changes: 

• Documents the approved Medicare Supplement Plan,
• Documents the AC’s responsibility to review the Risk Register annually and to engage with the 

custodian trustee.

The proposed changes were reviewed and recommended by the AC (on December 9, 2025) and 
the EBOC (on January 12, 2026). Approval of the SoG is requested at the January 26, 2026, Board 
meeting. 

CONTENTS: 

 Updated SoG (Red-lined): CPS Energy’s Employee Benefit Plans Statement of Governance
 Updated SoG (Clean): CPS Energy’s Employee Benefit Plans Statement of Governance
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To ensure that the accountability and authority for governance and management of the CPS Energy Benefit 
Plans are clearly stated, the CPS Energy Board of Trustees (“Board”) sets forth herein governing principles 
to identify and distinguish between the roles of the Board, the Employee Benefits Oversight Committee 
(“EBOC”), the CPS Energy President and Chief Executive Officer (President / CEO), the Administrative 
Committee, and CPS Energy staff. The CPS Energy Employee Benefit Plans are the CPS Energy Pension, 
Group Health Plan for Active Employees and Medicare Supplement Plan (together, “Group Health”), Group 
Life Insurance, and Disability Income plans (collectively, “Plans”) and the associated Trusts (“Trusts”). In 
the event that any Plan or Trust provisions conflict or are inconsistent with the specified provisions of this 
Statement of Governance, the Plan or Trust document shall control. 

 
I. Overall Philosophy of Governance 

 
The Board, the EBOC, the President / CEO, and the Administrative Committee are responsible for creating 
and maintaining an atmosphere that encourages prudent governance at all levels. The Board strives to 
achieve a governing style that emphasizes: 

1. strategic leadership, outward vision, focus on the future, and proactivity; 

2. encouragement of collegiality, including the creation of an environment that supports 

CPS Energy’s values; 

3. civility and courtesy, to all parties involved in the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ governance; 

4. respect for diversity in viewpoints, recognizing value in all input; 

5. governance by consensus; 

6. a “partnership” with CPS Energy management; and 

7. ethical conduct of the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ business. 
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The Board establishes and communicates Board policies and priorities and then monitors performance in 
light of its established policies and priorities. The Board recognizes that the achievement of its goals 
requires self-discipline by the Board as a whole, by the EBOC, by the President / CEO, and by the 
Administrative Committee to live by the policies articulated herein and to govern with excellence. 
 
II. Authority 
 

A. Source of Authority 
 

The authority of the Board, the EBOC, the President / CEO, and the Administrative Committee in relation 
to the Plans and / or the Trusts is found in the Plan documents for each of the Plans and / or the Trusts and 
is reflected in this document. 

 
B. Duties of the Board Regarding the Plans and Trusts 

 
The Board has the legal and fiduciary responsibility for the Plans and / or Trusts, except as provided by 
law. 

 
C. Delegation of Authority 

 
The Board is authorized to delegate certain activities and responsibilities regarding the Plans and / or the 
Trusts to the EBOC, the President / CEO, the Administrative Committee, and CPS Energy staff. This legal 
and fiduciary responsibility requires that the Board: (a) select delegates with care, (b) define delegated 
responsibilities clearly, (c) monitor delegate performance, and (d) take corrective action when appropriate. 

 
The Board may delegate certain activities and responsibilities regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts 
pursuant to the following principles: 

 
1. Standard of Care: The Board shall make all delegation decisions related to Plan and Trust 

administration or other fiduciary functions with respect to the Plans and /or Trusts solely in 
the interest of, and for the exclusive purposes of providing benefits to, Plan participants and 
their beneficiaries, monitoring employer contributions to the Plans and / or the Trusts, and 
defraying reasonable expenses of administering the Plans and / or the Trusts, with the duty 
to participants and their beneficiaries taking precedence over all other duties. The Board shall 
delegate decisions regarding the Plans and / or Trusts as described above exercising the care, 
skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person 
acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an 
enterprise of a like character and with like aims. 

 
2. Clarity and Specificity: The Board will clearly and specifically identify each action that 

includes, in whole or in part, a delegation of responsibility from the Board to another person 
or entity. The Board will also clearly and specifically describe in writing the scope of the 
responsibility that is being delegated, to whom responsibility is being delegated, and the 
extent to which the Board responsibility continues (including monitoring). 

 
3. Formality: The Board specifically finds that, although clarity and specificity are essential to 

all parties understanding the scope of delegated authority, the Board need not in all cases 
execute a formal delegation resolution. The form in which the Board takes a delegation 
action may vary depending upon the circumstances. However, all Board action that includes 
delegation of authority to another must be memorialized in writing (e.g., through minutes, 
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resolution, etc.). 
 

D. Committee Relationship 
 

The Board has delegated to the EBOC and President / CEO the responsibility for oversight of the 
actions of the Administrative Committee of the Plans and / or the Trusts. 

 
Policy and direction set by the Board is implemented through the EBOC to ensure a strong relationship 
between the Board and EBOC is established and because a clear delineation of authority is critical to 
the accomplishment of the Board’s objectives. 

 
III. Governance, Roles and Responsibilities 
 

A. The Board 

The Board shall be responsible for the following regarding the Plans and / or Trusts: 

 adopt and terminate Plans and / or Trusts; 
 approve annual expense and cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) 

related to the Plans through the budget process; 
 provide input, as determined necessary, to the EBOC on changes and / or amendments 

to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 approve this Statement of Governance and revisions made thereto; 
 oversee the actions of the President / CEO and EBOC with respect to the Plans and 

/ or the Trusts; and 
 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of state or federal law. 

  
Board members may request any information they need to make informed decisions related to the 
Benefit Plans. 
 
B. The Employee Benefits Oversight Committee 

B.  
1. Membership 

 
a. Number. The EBOC shall consist of no fewer than three (3) members and no more 

than four (4) members to include the President / CEO, the Chief Financial Officer 
(“CFO”) and the two Board Audit & Finance Committee members.1 EBOC members 
shall include persons duly authorized to hold the named role (i.e., “Interim President 
/ CEO” or “Acting CFO”). CPS Energy employees serving as members of the EBOC 
shall do so exercising fiduciary standards with respect to the Plans’ participants and 
their beneficiaries, to the extent such employees are acting in a fiduciary capacity. 

 
b. Chair. The Chair of the Board Audit & Finance Committee shall be the Chair of the 

EBOC. The remaining Board member of the Board Audit & Finance Committee shall 
be the Vice Chair of the EBOC. Each person shall serve in the role as Chair or Vice 
Chair for a one (1) year term. 

 

1 The CPS Energy Board Audit & Finance Committee’s membership is determined by the CPS Energy Board of 
Trustees Audit & Finance Committee Charter. 
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c. Secretary. The President / CEO shall appoint a Secretary on an annual basis. The 
Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the EBOC. The Secretary 
shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Committee Chair 
may designate from time to time. The CPS Energy Chief Audit Officer shall have 
unrestricted access to EBOC meetings and documents. 

 
d. Training. All members of the EBOC shall be provided general training and 

continuing education related to the Committee members’ general fiduciary role and 
standard of care for the Plans and Trusts. 

 
2. Standard of Care 

 
Members of the EBOC shall exercise a fiduciary standard of care as they exercise control or 
authority over administration and oversight of the Plans and Trusts. 

 
3. Reporting 

 
a. The Audit & Finance Committee of the Board, as members of the EBOC, will be 

responsible for keeping the rest of the Board informed as to actions and proposed 
actions regarding material matters of the EBOC, so that the Board may, if it deems it 
to be appropriate, meet and give formal recommendations on the proposed actions. 

 
b. In particular, the Audit & Finance Committee will provide the Board members notice, 

either by mail, telephone call, e-mail, or in-person, in advance of any final decisions 
on the following matters: 

 
i. Review / Approval of Plan Changes / Amendments, and / or 
ii. Review of Annual Funding recommendations, which are ultimately 

approved by the Board through the budget process. 
 

c. Any input from the Board will need to be provided in a sufficiently timely manner as 
to meet time schedules of the members of the Administrative Committee. In the event 
the Board has not responded within the deadlines provided, the Audit & Finance 
Committee will represent the interests of the Board and provide a response to the 
Administrative Committee. To assist with this responsibility, the Secretary of the 
EBOC will ensure that approved minutes from all EBOC meetings are made available 
to all Board members. 

 
d. In addition, the Audit & Finance Committee will inform the Board of any decisions 

regarding the following: (i) Engagement of External Trust Plan Auditors, (ii) Review 
/ Approval of Investment Policies and any legally required funding policies, and (iii) 
any other material matters which may be brought to the attention of the EBOC outside 
of formal meetings. 
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4. Meetings 
 

a. Number, Date and Place. The EBOC shall meet at least two (2) times per calendar 
year. Additional meetings shall be scheduled as considered necessary by the 
Committee or the Committee Chair. 

 
b. Notice. Notice of all meetings of the EBOC, stating the time and place of such 

meeting, shall be given by the Committee Chair or his / her designee to the EBOC 
members by mail or electronic mail. Notice of meetings shall be given at least two  
(2) calendar days prior to the date of the meeting, except that notice of a meeting to 
be held as a telephone meeting shall be given at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to 
the meeting. 

 
c. Action; Quorum. Except as provided herein, all action of the EBOC shall be taken 

(a) at a meeting at which a quorum of the members is present in person; and (b) by a 
simple majority (50.1%) of the members present at the meeting in person or by proxy. 
In the event of a tie vote, the Committee Chair shall be entitled to cast an additional 
vote to break the tie. A quorum of the EBOC shall be a simple majority (50.1%) of 
the committee members. 

 
d. Action without a Meeting. Any action which may or must be taken at a meeting of 

the EBOC may be taken without a meeting if a written consent, setting forth the 
action to be taken, is signed by all of the members of the EBOC. Such unanimous 
written consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote and may be 
stated as such in any articles or document. 

 
e. Telephone or Electronic Meeting. Members of the EBOC may participate in and hold 

a meeting of the members by means of one or more of the following: (1) conference 
telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons 
participating in the meeting can hear each other; (2) another suitable electronic 
communication system, including videoconferencing technology or the Internet, but 
only if each member entitled to participate in the meeting consents to the meeting 
being held by the electronic communication system and the system provides access 
to the meeting in a manner or method by which each member participating in the 
meeting can communicate concurrently with each other participant.
 Participation in a meeting pursuant to this section shall constitute 
‘presence in person’ at such meeting, except for a person who participates in the 
meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the 
ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

 
f. Proxy. A member of the EBOC may send a proxy to satisfy a quorum and with the 

power to vote on his / her behalf at the meetings of the Committee or may give his / 
her proxy to another member to vote on his / her behalf. 
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5. Responsibilities and Duties 
 

The EBOC shall be responsible and accountable to Plan members, beneficiaries, their representative 
organizations, and others with oversight interests in the Plans and / or the Trusts. This includes the 
following: 

 
 provide input to and solicit information from the Board and the Administrative Committee on 

material matters; 
 approve or reject the appointment and / or removal of members to the Administrative Committee 

(other than the Labor Representative2) with President / CEO input and Administrative 
Committee input; 

 monitor, review, reject and / or approve changes and / or amendments to the Plans and / or the 
Trusts with Administrative Committee input; 

 recommend revisions to this Statement of Governance with Administrative Committee input; 
 review expense and cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) related to the Plans 

after review of the Administrative Committee’s recommendations and input from the President 
/ CEO; 

 approve Plan premiums, with Administrative Committee input; 
 inform the Board of the recommended cash flow funding and projected expense related to the 

Plans; 
 monitor and review Administrative Committee functions, as needed; 
 engage external auditors to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 approve / reject investment policies and funding policies with Administrative Committee input; 
 provide an annual communication to the Board regarding the state of affairs of all Plans under 

the direction of the EBOC; 
 ensure policies and guidelines are in place regarding proposed legislation (state and federal), 

corporate governance, and the adoption and / or amendment of administrative code rules and 
regulations regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts; 

 set the Board agendas, by identifying, articulating, prioritizing and scheduling material matters 
the Board may need to address regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts and identifying information 
needs regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts and determining how, when and in what format 
information is to be delivered to the Board members so as to enable the Board to meet its 
responsibilities; 

 ensure that operations of the Plans and / or the Trusts are consistent with CPS Energy policies 
and applicable laws; 

 ensure Plan activities fall within the Board’s policies regarding governance, prudence and ethics; 
 with input from the Administrative Committee, determine the frequency, subjects and format of 

information to be provided to Board members and Board Committees; 
 assess the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ performance, process and organization, recognizing that 

continuing improvement will require periodic change to meet future needs and conditions; 
 on at least an annual basis, monitor, review and compare the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ 

performance and results to benchmark performance measures that include external and internal 
measures; 

 on at least an annual basis, monitor and review financial statements and asset allocation to ensure 
timeliness of reporting; 

 
2 Defined as the President or his/her designee of the labor organization recognized by CPS Energy that comprises the largest 
membership (Labor Organization). 
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 on at least an annual basis, provide oversight of investment decisions and ensure conformance 
to Investment Policies; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
 

C. The President / CEO 
 

The President / CEO shall be responsible for the following regarding the Plans and / or Trusts: 
 

 appoint and / or remove observers for Administrative Committee member succession planning; 
 represent the Plans and / or the Trusts, or designate other CPS Energy staff representatives, to 

outside parties and organizations; 
 contribute to the Board’s agenda in conjunction with the EBOC, articulating, prioritizing and 

scheduling agenda items regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts as appropriate; 
 act as liaison between any person and / or entity seeking to provide information regarding the 

Plans and / or the Trusts to the Board; 
 act as the liaison for communication and information flow between the Board and a 

representative of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 ensure the information flow to the Board regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts is sufficient, 

comprehensive and timely; 
 provide input to the Administrative Committee and EBOC on CPS Energy’s budgetary 

constraints related to cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) and expense related 
to the Plans; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
 

D. The Administrative Committee 
 

1. Membership 
 

a. Number. The Administrative Committee shall consist of up to nine (9) members to 
include a minimum of one (1) retired employee and a minimum of one (1) Labor 
Representative. The remaining membership shall consist of current employees 
(excluding the President / CEO and the Ex Officio members noted below) to maintain 
the right balance of skills and experience, including financial expertise. 

 
b. Eligibility. Members of the Administrative Committee must (a) be participants in the 

Plans, and (b) have a minimum of ten (10) years either: (i) in participation of the 
Pension Plan or (ii) recent experience in finance or investments. A minimum of two 
(2) Administrative Committee members must have a minimum of ten (10) years of 
recent experience in finance or investments. 

 
c. Ex Officio, Non-Voting Members. The CPS Energy Vice President of People & 

Culture (or equivalent role or title or such individual’s designee), the CFO, and the 
Vice President of Finance & Accounting (or equivalent role or title or such individual’s 
designee) and the Administrative Committee Secretary (if not already an Administrative 
Committee member) shall be ex officio, non-voting members of the Administrative 
Committee. Ex Officio designation does not preclude the individuals noted above 
from serving as active Administrative Committee Members. In the event that an 
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individual holding one of the offices noted as Ex Officio is appointed to serve as an 
active Administrative Committee Member, their designee, if any, will serve in an Ex 
Officio status. 

 
d. Diversification of Members. It is important that the Administrative Committee 

members be adequately diversified so that the concerns of a diversified workforce are 
considered and represented, and also recognize the importance of financial / 
investment knowledge. The Administrative Committee structure and the 
establishment of eligibility requirements will provide diversification, appropriate 
skills, and will maintain the “vested interest” of Administrative Committee members 
that is currently valued by the workforce, to the greatest extent possible. 

 
e. Chair and Vice Chair. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Administrative Committee 

shall hold office for one (1) year and until their successors have qualified. Nothing in 
this Statement of Governance prohibits serving consecutive terms. 

 
f. Secretary. The Administrative Committee Chair shall appoint a Secretary on an 

annual basis. The Secretary is not required to be a member of the Administrative 
Committee. The Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the 
Administrative Committee. The Secretary shall perform such other duties and have 
such other powers as the Administrative Committee Chair may designate from time 
to time. Nothing in this Statement of Governance prohibits the same individual from 
serving consecutive terms as Secretary. 

 
g. Length of Service.  

 
i. Recognizing and balancing the value of membership continuity and the long- term 

nature of benefit-related matters with new perspectives and active awareness of 
committee membership, with the exception of the Labor Representative, each 
Administrative Committee member shall be appointed for a term of five (5) years, 
adjusted as needed to allow for staggered terms.  Administrative Committee 
members may be reappointed for one additional five (5) year term (maximum of 
10 years total). 

 
ii. The Labor Representative serves at the pleasure of the Labor Organization 

President and shall be appointed for a period of five (5) years, or until the election 
of a new Labor Organization President or the Labor Organization President 
appoints a new designee, whichever is shorter. Labor organization membership 
will be assessed at that time and the Labor Organization President shall serve or 
appoint a new or the same designee. The Labor Representative may be 
reappointed for one additional five (5) year term (maximum of 10 years total). 

 
h. Attendance and Participation. Attendance of the Administrative Committee members 

shall be recorded by the Secretary. Failure to attend and participate in meetings may 
result in a recommendation to the EBOC for removal of non-attending / non- 
participating Administrative Committee member(s). Attendance and / or participation 
concerns regarding the Labor Representative shall be addressed by Labor 
Organization leadership and the President / CEO, with input from other 
Administrative Committee members. 

 
i. Compensation. The Administrative Committee members shall perform their duties 
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without compensation from the Trusts. 
 

j. Training. Members of the Administrative Committee, Ex Officio members and 
Observers shall receive all applicable and timely training and continuing education 
consistent with the Administrative Committee members’ role and standard of care, 
including, but not limited to, Tex. Local Gov’t Code section 172.007 risk pool 
training and Texas Pension Review Board fiduciary duty training, or as otherwise 
required by law or CPS Energy policy. 

 
k. Members Serve without Bonds. Members of the Administrative Committee shall 

serve without bond or security for the performance of their duties hereunder, unless 
applicable law requires the furnishing of such bond or security. 

 
l. Expenses. All usual and reasonable expenses of the Administrative Committee may 

be paid in whole or in part by CPS Energy, and any such expenses not paid by 
CPS Energy shall be paid by the Trusts out of principal or income of any of the Trusts. 

 
m. Subcommittees. The Administrative Committee may have Subcommittees as may be 

required for the effective conduct of the business of the Administrative Committee, 
provided however, that Subcommittees shall be created only in response to need and 
to serve a specific purpose. Members of each Subcommittee, which may include 
observers and CPS Energy staff, shall be appointed by the Administrative Committee 
Chair and each Subcommittee shall serve for no more than one (1) year from the date 
of its appointment and shall be considered discharged upon the expiration of said 
year, unless specifically authorized by the Administrative Committee at the time of 
its appointment. 

 
2. Standard of Care 

 
The Administrative Committee members shall exercise a fiduciary standard of care as they (a) 
exercise control over the investment of Plan assets, (b) perform discretionary functions with 
respect to the administration of Plan benefits, and (c) are responsible for analyzing and making 
recommendations related to the funding of the Trusts.3 

 
With respect to all other obligations (including non-discretionary, routine administrative 
functions) under this Statement of Governance, the Administrative Committee members shall 
exercise no less than a reasonable standard of care. 

 
 

3 The members of the Administrative Committee are Trustees of the Plans that are designated Risk Pools under Texas statute 
(Group Health, Group Life and Disability Plans). 
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3. Meetings 

a. Number, Date and Place. The Administrative Committee will meet at least quarterly. 
All meetings of the Administrative Committee shall be held in San Antonio, Texas, 
at a place and time designated by the Administrative Committee Chair. 

b. Notice. Notice of all meetings of the Administrative Committee, stating the time and 
place of such meeting, shall be given by the Administrative Committee Chair or his / 
her designee to the Administrative Committee members by mail or electronic mail. 
Notice of meetings shall be given at least two (2) calendar days prior to the date of 
the meeting, except that notice of a meeting to be held as a telephone meeting shall be 
given at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting. 

c. Action; Quorum. Except as otherwise provided herein, all action of the 
Administrative Committee shall be taken (a) at a meeting at which a quorum of the 
members is present in person; and (b) by a simple majority (50.1%) of the members 
present at the meeting in person or by proxy. In the event of a tie vote, the 
Administrative Committee Chair shall be entitled to cast an additional vote to break 
the tie. A quorum of the Administrative Committee shall be a simple majority 
(50.1%) of the committee members. 

d. Action without a Meeting. Any action which may or must be taken at a meeting of 
the Administrative Committee may be taken without a meeting if a written consent, 
setting forth the action to be taken, is signed by all of the members of the 
Administrative Committee. Such unanimous written consent shall have the same 
force and effect as a unanimous vote and may be stated as such in any articles or 
document. 

e. Telephone or Electronic Meeting. Members of the Administrative Committee may 
participate in and hold a meeting of the members by means of one or more of the 
following: (1) conference telephone or similar communications equipment; or (2) 
another suitable electronic communication system, including videoconferencing 
technology or the Internet, provided that each member entitled to participate in the 
meeting consents to the meeting being held by the telephonic or electronic 
communication system and the system provides access to the meeting in a manner or 
method by which each member participating in the meeting can communicate 
concurrently with each other participant. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this 
section shall constitute ‘presence in person’ at such meeting, except for a person who 
participates in the meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of 
any business on the ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

f. Proxy. A member of the Administrative Committee may send a proxy with the power 
to vote on his / her behalf at the meetings of the Administrative Committee or may 
give his / her proxy to another member to vote on his / her behalf. 
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4. Responsibilities & Duties 
 

The Administrative Committee shall be responsible for the following: 

Plan Design and Funding Related Roles: 

 review and provide input to the President / CEO on expenses related to the Plans; 
 obtain input from the President / CEO, or his / her designee, on CPS Energy’s budgetary 

constraints relative to the impact on Plan design considerations; 
 analyze and recommend amendments to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 analyze and recommend to the EBOC, Plan design changes necessary to control costs and 

keep benefits competitive; 
 analyze and recommend to the Board, through the budget process, the amount of the cash 

flow funding (employer / employee contributions) and expenses related to the Plans; 
 ensure the engagement of a Pension actuary who meets the professional requirements set 

forth in Section 802.101(d) of the Texas Government Code and who shall be responsible 
for the preparation of the valuation described in Section 802.101(a), together with his or her 
recommendations to ensure the actuarial soundness of the Plans and Trusts; 

 order, receive, and review an actuarial valuation at least every year for each Plan; 
 analyze and approve / reject actuarial assumptions and report actuarial assumptions to the 

EBOC; 
 ensure the Pension actuarial valuations, studies and reports are audited at lease every 5 years 

by an independent actuarial firm in accordance with Section 802.1012 of the Texas 
Government Code; 

 select, monitor, and terminate the Plans’ and / or Trusts’ investment consultants, investment 
managers, custodial trustee(s), and other service providers; 

  
 appoint or employ and manage, for the Plans, any agents it deems advisable, including, but 

not limited to, legal counsel, property management firms and Trust staff; 

Financial Responsibilities and Reporting Roles: 

 oversee all audits of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 review and approve annual audited financial statements for the Plans and Trusts; 
 ensure daily operation of funds (monitoring cash flow needs, cash transfers, etc.); 
 prepare monthly, quarterly and annual reports; 
 order, receive and review reports of the financial condition and of the receipts and 

disbursements of the Trusts from the Trustee; 
 prepare communications to the EBOC, at least twice per year or as needed, in conjunction 

with meetings of the EBOC. 
 select an administrator of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 analyze and recommend to the EBOC any funding policy required by law; 
 prepare annual reports to the EBOC and all Plan participants on changes in financial 

condition and investment performance; 
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Investment-Related Roles: 
 

 recommend an investment policy; 
 review the investment policy, including asset allocation, at least annually and recommend 

revisions as needed; 
 invest assets in compliance with the investment policy; 
 in accordance with Texas Government Code § 802.109, engage a qualified independent firm 

to evaluate Plan investment practices and performance and make recommendations for 
improvement; 

 
Administrative Roles: 

 
 elect Administrative Committee Chair and Vice Chair; 
 appoint Administrative Committee Secretary; 
 delegate to one or more of the members of the Administrative Committee the right to act in 

its behalf in all matters connected with the administration of the Trusts; 
 complete annual declaration process related to Administrative Committee duties (mid-year 

for existing members and within three months of effective date for new members); 
 monitor the Plans and / or the Trusts for legal compliance; 
 monitor changes in state and federal law and make recommendations to the appropriate 

parties concerning compliance with changes; 
 recommend revisions to this Statement of Governance to the EBOC; 
 review, provide feedback, and approve the annual Benefit Trust Plan Risk 

Register and related mitigation plans; 
  
 administer and interpret the Trusts’ provisions; 
 establish administrative procedures regarding the Administrative Committee roles under 

this Statement of Governance; 
 monitor CPS Energy staff to ensure the Administrative Committee policies and procedures are 

implemented appropriately; 
 ensure that summary descriptions for the Plans and / or the Trusts are prepared; 
 timely file with the State Pension Review Board any information and documents required 

by law, including, but not limited to annual reports, the actuary’s valuation and 
recommendations, and plan registrations; 

 maintain for public review on a publicly available Internet website, at the Employer’s main 
office and at such other locations as the Administrative Committee considers appropriate, 
copies of the most recent edition of each report required by law to be submitted to the State 
Pension Review Board; 

 for the Pension Plan, make available to member or annuitant (i) a general summary of Plan 
benefits; (ii) a summary of procedures for claiming or electing benefits under the Plan; 
(iii) a summary of principal Plan provisions, including provisions relating to Employer and 
employee contributions, withdrawal of the Contribution Accumulation, and eligibility for 
benefits (including any right to terminate employment and retain eligibility); (iv) summaries 
of significant changes to the Plan affecting contributions, benefits, or eligibility; 
(v) an annual statement of the employee’s Contribution Accumulation, Benefit Service, and 
in the case of retired employees, the amount of Pension payments received during the 
preceding year; (vi) and such other information as may be required from time to time by 
Section 802.106 of the Texas Government Code; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
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Demonstrative Chart of Responsibilities 
 

 
Responsibilities 

 
Board 

 
EBOC 

 
CEO 

Administrative 
Committee 

Adopt or reject Plans / Trust X    

Approve changes to Plans / Trusts  X   

Approve benefit expenses related to the Plans via Budget 
Process 

X    

Approve cash flow funding (Employer / Employee 
contributions) via Budget Process 

X    

Approve Health Plan premiums  X   

Approve or reject Investment Policies  X   

Approve or reject Funding Policies  X   

Approve Risk Register and related mitigation plans    X 
Liaison to provide information re Plans / Trusts  X (Board) X (external X (all others) 
Appoint and remove Administrative Committee 
Members (other than the Labor Representative) 

  
X 

  

Appoint Administrative Committee Observers   X  

Select Plans’ Administrators    X 
Administer Plans    X 
Engage auditor(s)  X   

Engage actuary(s)    X 
Engage a qualified firm to evaluate Pension Plan investment 
practices & performance 

    
X 

Engage consultant(s) (investment managers, 
Agents, attorneys) 

   X 

Engage trustees / custodians to hold Plan assets X     X 
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To ensure that the accountability and authority for governance and management of the CPS Energy Benefit 
Plans are clearly stated, the CPS Energy Board of Trustees (“Board”) sets forth herein governing principles 
to identify and distinguish between the roles of the Board, the Employee Benefits Oversight Committee 
(“EBOC”), the CPS Energy President and Chief Executive Officer (President / CEO), the Administrative 
Committee, and CPS Energy staff. The CPS Energy Employee Benefit Plans are the CPS Energy Pension, 
Group Health Plan for Active Employees and Medicare Supplement Plan (together, “Group Health”), Group 
Life Insurance, and Disability Income plans (collectively, “Plans”) and the associated Trusts (“Trusts”). In 
the event that any Plan or Trust provisions conflict or are inconsistent with the specified provisions of this 
Statement of Governance, the Plan or Trust document shall control. 

 
I. Overall Philosophy of Governance 

 
The Board, the EBOC, the President / CEO, and the Administrative Committee are responsible for creating 
and maintaining an atmosphere that encourages prudent governance at all levels. The Board strives to 
achieve a governing style that emphasizes: 

1. strategic leadership, outward vision, focus on the future, and proactivity; 

2. encouragement of collegiality, including the creation of an environment that supports 

CPS Energy’s values; 

3. civility and courtesy, to all parties involved in the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ governance; 

4. respect for diversity in viewpoints, recognizing value in all input; 

5. governance by consensus; 

6. a “partnership” with CPS Energy management; and 

7. ethical conduct of the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ business. 
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The Board establishes and communicates Board policies and priorities and then monitors performance in 
light of its established policies and priorities. The Board recognizes that the achievement of its goals 
requires self-discipline by the Board as a whole, by the EBOC, by the President / CEO, and by the 
Administrative Committee to live by the policies articulated herein and to govern with excellence. 
 
II. Authority 
 

A. Source of Authority 
 

The authority of the Board, the EBOC, the President / CEO, and the Administrative Committee in relation 
to the Plans and / or the Trusts is found in the Plan documents for each of the Plans and / or the Trusts and 
is reflected in this document. 

 
B. Duties of the Board Regarding the Plans and Trusts 

 
The Board has the legal and fiduciary responsibility for the Plans and / or Trusts, except as provided by 
law. 

 
C. Delegation of Authority 

 
The Board is authorized to delegate certain activities and responsibilities regarding the Plans and / or the 
Trusts to the EBOC, the President / CEO, the Administrative Committee, and CPS Energy staff. This legal 
and fiduciary responsibility requires that the Board: (a) select delegates with care, (b) define delegated 
responsibilities clearly, (c) monitor delegate performance, and (d) take corrective action when appropriate. 

 
The Board may delegate certain activities and responsibilities regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts 
pursuant to the following principles: 

 
1. Standard of Care: The Board shall make all delegation decisions related to Plan and Trust 

administration or other fiduciary functions with respect to the Plans and /or Trusts solely in 
the interest of, and for the exclusive purposes of providing benefits to, Plan participants and 
their beneficiaries, monitoring employer contributions to the Plans and / or the Trusts, and 
defraying reasonable expenses of administering the Plans and / or the Trusts, with the duty 
to participants and their beneficiaries taking precedence over all other duties. The Board shall 
delegate decisions regarding the Plans and / or Trusts as described above exercising the care, 
skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person 
acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an 
enterprise of a like character and with like aims. 

 
2. Clarity and Specificity: The Board will clearly and specifically identify each action that 

includes, in whole or in part, a delegation of responsibility from the Board to another person 
or entity. The Board will also clearly and specifically describe in writing the scope of the 
responsibility that is being delegated, to whom responsibility is being delegated, and the 
extent to which the Board responsibility continues (including monitoring). 

 
3. Formality: The Board specifically finds that, although clarity and specificity are essential to 

all parties understanding the scope of delegated authority, the Board need not in all cases 
execute a formal delegation resolution. The form in which the Board takes a delegation 
action may vary depending upon the circumstances. However, all Board action that includes 
delegation of authority to another must be memorialized in writing (e.g., through minutes, 
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resolution, etc.). 
 

D. Committee Relationship 
 

The Board has delegated to the EBOC and President / CEO the responsibility for oversight of the 
actions of the Administrative Committee of the Plans and / or the Trusts. 

 
Policy and direction set by the Board is implemented through the EBOC to ensure a strong relationship 
between the Board and EBOC is established and because a clear delineation of authority is critical to 
the accomplishment of the Board’s objectives. 

 
III. Governance, Roles and Responsibilities 
 

A. The Board 

The Board shall be responsible for the following regarding the Plans and / or Trusts: 

 adopt and terminate Plans and / or Trusts; 
 approve annual expense and cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) 

related to the Plans through the budget process; 
 provide input, as determined necessary, to the EBOC on changes and / or amendments 

to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 approve this Statement of Governance and revisions made thereto; 
 oversee the actions of the President / CEO and EBOC with respect to the Plans and 

/ or the Trusts; and 
 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of state or federal law. 

 
Board members may request any information they need to make informed decisions related to the 
Benefit Plans. 
 
B. The Employee Benefits Oversight Committee 

 
1. Membership 

 
a. Number. The EBOC shall consist of no fewer than three (3) members and no more 

than four (4) members to include the President / CEO, the Chief Financial Officer 
(“CFO”) and the two Board Audit & Finance Committee members.1 EBOC members 
shall include persons duly authorized to hold the named role (i.e., “Interim President 
/ CEO” or “Acting CFO”). CPS Energy employees serving as members of the EBOC 
shall do so exercising fiduciary standards with respect to the Plans’ participants and 
their beneficiaries, to the extent such employees are acting in a fiduciary capacity. 

 
b. Chair. The Chair of the Board Audit & Finance Committee shall be the Chair of the 

EBOC. The remaining Board member of the Board Audit & Finance Committee shall 
be the Vice Chair of the EBOC. Each person shall serve in the role as Chair or Vice 
Chair for a one (1) year term. 

 

1 The CPS Energy Board Audit & Finance Committee’s membership is determined by the CPS Energy Board of 
Trustees Audit & Finance Committee Charter. 
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c. Secretary. The President / CEO shall appoint a Secretary on an annual basis. The 
Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the EBOC. The Secretary 
shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Committee Chair 
may designate from time to time. The CPS Energy Chief Audit Officer shall have 
unrestricted access to EBOC meetings and documents. 

 
d. Training. All members of the EBOC shall be provided general training and 

continuing education related to the Committee members’ general fiduciary role and 
standard of care for the Plans and Trusts. 

 
2. Standard of Care 

 
Members of the EBOC shall exercise a fiduciary standard of care as they exercise control or 
authority over administration and oversight of the Plans and Trusts. 

 
3. Reporting 

 
a. The Audit & Finance Committee of the Board, as members of the EBOC, will be 

responsible for keeping the rest of the Board informed as to actions and proposed 
actions regarding material matters of the EBOC, so that the Board may, if it deems it 
to be appropriate, meet and give formal recommendations on the proposed actions. 

 
b. In particular, the Audit & Finance Committee will provide the Board members notice, 

either by mail, telephone call, e-mail, or in-person, in advance of any final decisions 
on the following matters: 

 
i. Review / Approval of Plan Changes / Amendments, and / or 
ii. Review of Annual Funding recommendations, which are ultimately 

approved by the Board through the budget process. 
 

c. Any input from the Board will need to be provided in a sufficiently timely manner as 
to meet time schedules of the members of the Administrative Committee. In the event 
the Board has not responded within the deadlines provided, the Audit & Finance 
Committee will represent the interests of the Board and provide a response to the 
Administrative Committee. To assist with this responsibility, the Secretary of the 
EBOC will ensure that approved minutes from all EBOC meetings are made available 
to all Board members. 

 
d. In addition, the Audit & Finance Committee will inform the Board of any decisions 

regarding the following: (i) Engagement of External Trust Plan Auditors, (ii) Review 
/ Approval of Investment Policies and any legally required funding policies, and (iii) 
any other material matters which may be brought to the attention of the EBOC outside 
of formal meetings. 
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4. Meetings 
 

a. Number, Date and Place. The EBOC shall meet at least two (2) times per calendar 
year. Additional meetings shall be scheduled as considered necessary by the 
Committee or the Committee Chair. 

 
b. Notice. Notice of all meetings of the EBOC, stating the time and place of such 

meeting, shall be given by the Committee Chair or his / her designee to the EBOC 
members by mail or electronic mail. Notice of meetings shall be given at least two  
(2) calendar days prior to the date of the meeting, except that notice of a meeting to 
be held as a telephone meeting shall be given at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to 
the meeting. 

 
c. Action; Quorum. Except as provided herein, all action of the EBOC shall be taken 

(a) at a meeting at which a quorum of the members is present in person; and (b) by a 
simple majority (50.1%) of the members present at the meeting in person or by proxy. 
In the event of a tie vote, the Committee Chair shall be entitled to cast an additional 
vote to break the tie. A quorum of the EBOC shall be a simple majority (50.1%) of 
the committee members. 

 
d. Action without a Meeting. Any action which may or must be taken at a meeting of 

the EBOC may be taken without a meeting if a written consent, setting forth the 
action to be taken, is signed by all of the members of the EBOC. Such unanimous 
written consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote and may be 
stated as such in any articles or document. 

 
e. Telephone or Electronic Meeting. Members of the EBOC may participate in and hold 

a meeting of the members by means of one or more of the following: (1) conference 
telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons 
participating in the meeting can hear each other; (2) another suitable electronic 
communication system, including videoconferencing technology or the Internet, but 
only if each member entitled to participate in the meeting consents to the meeting 
being held by the electronic communication system and the system provides access 
to the meeting in a manner or method by which each member participating in the 
meeting can communicate concurrently with each other participant.
 Participation in a meeting pursuant to this section shall constitute 
‘presence in person’ at such meeting, except for a person who participates in the 
meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business on the 
ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

 
f. Proxy. A member of the EBOC may send a proxy to satisfy a quorum and with the 

power to vote on his / her behalf at the meetings of the Committee or may give his / 
her proxy to another member to vote on his / her behalf. 
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5. Responsibilities and Duties 
 

The EBOC shall be responsible and accountable to Plan members, beneficiaries, their representative 
organizations, and others with oversight interests in the Plans and / or the Trusts. This includes the 
following: 

 
 provide input to and solicit information from the Board and the Administrative Committee on 

material matters; 
 approve or reject the appointment and / or removal of members to the Administrative Committee 

(other than the Labor Representative2) with President / CEO input and Administrative 
Committee input; 

 monitor, review, reject and / or approve changes and / or amendments to the Plans and / or the 
Trusts with Administrative Committee input; 

 recommend revisions to this Statement of Governance with Administrative Committee input; 
 review expense and cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) related to the Plans 

after review of the Administrative Committee’s recommendations and input from the President 
/ CEO; 

 approve Plan premiums, with Administrative Committee input; 
 inform the Board of the recommended cash flow funding and projected expense related to the 

Plans; 
 monitor and review Administrative Committee functions, as needed; 
 engage external auditors to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 approve / reject investment policies and funding policies with Administrative Committee input; 
 provide an annual communication to the Board regarding the state of affairs of all Plans under 

the direction of the EBOC; 
 ensure policies and guidelines are in place regarding proposed legislation (state and federal), 

corporate governance, and the adoption and / or amendment of administrative code rules and 
regulations regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts; 

 set the Board agendas, by identifying, articulating, prioritizing and scheduling material matters 
the Board may need to address regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts and identifying information 
needs regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts and determining how, when and in what format 
information is to be delivered to the Board members so as to enable the Board to meet its 
responsibilities; 

 ensure that operations of the Plans and / or the Trusts are consistent with CPS Energy policies 
and applicable laws; 

 ensure Plan activities fall within the Board’s policies regarding governance, prudence and ethics; 
 with input from the Administrative Committee, determine the frequency, subjects and format of 

information to be provided to Board members and Board Committees; 
 assess the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ performance, process and organization, recognizing that 

continuing improvement will require periodic change to meet future needs and conditions; 
 on at least an annual basis, monitor, review and compare the Plans’ and / or the Trusts’ 

performance and results to benchmark performance measures that include external and internal 
measures; 

 on at least an annual basis, monitor and review financial statements and asset allocation to ensure 
timeliness of reporting; 

 
2 Defined as the President or his/her designee of the labor organization recognized by CPS Energy that comprises the largest 
membership (Labor Organization). 
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 on at least an annual basis, provide oversight of investment decisions and ensure conformance 
to Investment Policies; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
 

C. The President / CEO 
 

The President / CEO shall be responsible for the following regarding the Plans and / or Trusts: 
 

 appoint and / or remove observers for Administrative Committee member succession planning; 
 represent the Plans and / or the Trusts, or designate other CPS Energy staff representatives, to 

outside parties and organizations; 
 contribute to the Board’s agenda in conjunction with the EBOC, articulating, prioritizing and 

scheduling agenda items regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts as appropriate; 
 act as liaison between any person and / or entity seeking to provide information regarding the 

Plans and / or the Trusts to the Board; 
 act as the liaison for communication and information flow between the Board and a 

representative of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 ensure the information flow to the Board regarding the Plans and / or the Trusts is sufficient, 

comprehensive and timely; 
 provide input to the Administrative Committee and EBOC on CPS Energy’s budgetary 

constraints related to cash flow funding (employer / employee contributions) and expense related 
to the Plans; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
 

D. The Administrative Committee 
 

1. Membership 
 

a. Number. The Administrative Committee shall consist of up to nine (9) members to 
include a minimum of one (1) retired employee and a minimum of one (1) Labor 
Representative. The remaining membership shall consist of current employees 
(excluding the President / CEO and the Ex Officio members noted below) to maintain 
the right balance of skills and experience, including financial expertise. 

 
b. Eligibility. Members of the Administrative Committee must (a) be participants in the 

Plans, and (b) have a minimum of ten (10) years either: (i) in participation of the 
Pension Plan or (ii) recent experience in finance or investments. A minimum of two 
(2) Administrative Committee members must have a minimum of ten (10) years of 
recent experience in finance or investments. 

 
c. Ex Officio, Non-Voting Members. The CPS Energy Vice President of People & 

Culture (or equivalent role or title or such individual’s designee), the CFO, and the 
Vice President of Finance & Accounting (or equivalent role or title or such individual’s 
designee) and the Administrative Committee Secretary (if not already an Administrative 
Committee member) shall be ex officio, non-voting members of the Administrative 
Committee. Ex Officio designation does not preclude the individuals noted above 
from serving as active Administrative Committee Members. In the event that an 
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individual holding one of the offices noted as Ex Officio is appointed to serve as an 
active Administrative Committee Member, their designee, if any, will serve in an Ex 
Officio status. 

 
d. Diversification of Members. It is important that the Administrative Committee 

members be adequately diversified so that the concerns of a diversified workforce are 
considered and represented, and also recognize the importance of financial / 
investment knowledge. The Administrative Committee structure and the 
establishment of eligibility requirements will provide diversification, appropriate 
skills, and will maintain the “vested interest” of Administrative Committee members 
that is currently valued by the workforce, to the greatest extent possible. 

 
e. Chair and Vice Chair. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Administrative Committee 

shall hold office for one (1) year and until their successors have qualified. Nothing in 
this Statement of Governance prohibits serving consecutive terms. 

 
f. Secretary. The Administrative Committee Chair shall appoint a Secretary on an 

annual basis. The Secretary is not required to be a member of the Administrative 
Committee. The Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the 
Administrative Committee. The Secretary shall perform such other duties and have 
such other powers as the Administrative Committee Chair may designate from time 
to time. Nothing in this Statement of Governance prohibits the same individual from 
serving consecutive terms as Secretary. 

 
g. Length of Service.  

 
i. Recognizing and balancing the value of membership continuity and the long- term 

nature of benefit-related matters with new perspectives and active awareness of 
committee membership, with the exception of the Labor Representative, each 
Administrative Committee member shall be appointed for a term of five (5) years, 
adjusted as needed to allow for staggered terms.  Administrative Committee 
members may be reappointed for one additional five (5) year term (maximum of 
10 years total). 

 
ii. The Labor Representative serves at the pleasure of the Labor Organization 

President and shall be appointed for a period of five (5) years, or until the election 
of a new Labor Organization President or the Labor Organization President 
appoints a new designee, whichever is shorter. Labor organization membership 
will be assessed at that time and the Labor Organization President shall serve or 
appoint a new or the same designee. The Labor Representative may be 
reappointed for one additional five (5) year term (maximum of 10 years total). 

 
h. Attendance and Participation. Attendance of the Administrative Committee members 

shall be recorded by the Secretary. Failure to attend and participate in meetings may 
result in a recommendation to the EBOC for removal of non-attending / non- 
participating Administrative Committee member(s). Attendance and / or participation 
concerns regarding the Labor Representative shall be addressed by Labor 
Organization leadership and the President / CEO, with input from other 
Administrative Committee members. 

 
i. Compensation. The Administrative Committee members shall perform their duties 

41/143



Created: 09/27/04  
Last Revised:  09/26/2025 

Page 9 of 13  Employee Benefit Plans Statement of Governance 

 

 

without compensation from the Trusts. 
 

j. Training. Members of the Administrative Committee, Ex Officio members and 
Observers shall receive all applicable and timely training and continuing education 
consistent with the Administrative Committee members’ role and standard of care, 
including, but not limited to, Tex. Local Gov’t Code section 172.007 risk pool 
training and Texas Pension Review Board fiduciary duty training, or as otherwise 
required by law or CPS Energy policy. 

 
k. Members Serve without Bonds. Members of the Administrative Committee shall 

serve without bond or security for the performance of their duties hereunder, unless 
applicable law requires the furnishing of such bond or security. 

 
l. Expenses. All usual and reasonable expenses of the Administrative Committee may 

be paid in whole or in part by CPS Energy, and any such expenses not paid by 
CPS Energy shall be paid by the Trusts out of principal or income of any of the Trusts. 

 
m. Subcommittees. The Administrative Committee may have Subcommittees as may be 

required for the effective conduct of the business of the Administrative Committee, 
provided however, that Subcommittees shall be created only in response to need and 
to serve a specific purpose. Members of each Subcommittee, which may include 
observers and CPS Energy staff, shall be appointed by the Administrative Committee 
Chair and each Subcommittee shall serve for no more than one (1) year from the date 
of its appointment and shall be considered discharged upon the expiration of said 
year, unless specifically authorized by the Administrative Committee at the time of 
its appointment. 

 
2. Standard of Care 

 
The Administrative Committee members shall exercise a fiduciary standard of care as they (a) 
exercise control over the investment of Plan assets, (b) perform discretionary functions with 
respect to the administration of Plan benefits, and (c) are responsible for analyzing and making 
recommendations related to the funding of the Trusts.3 

 
With respect to all other obligations (including non-discretionary, routine administrative 
functions) under this Statement of Governance, the Administrative Committee members shall 
exercise no less than a reasonable standard of care. 

 
 

3 The members of the Administrative Committee are Trustees of the Plans that are designated Risk Pools under Texas statute 
(Group Health, Group Life and Disability Plans). 
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3. Meetings 

a. Number, Date and Place. The Administrative Committee will meet at least quarterly. 
All meetings of the Administrative Committee shall be held in San Antonio, Texas, 
at a place and time designated by the Administrative Committee Chair. 

b. Notice. Notice of all meetings of the Administrative Committee, stating the time and 
place of such meeting, shall be given by the Administrative Committee Chair or his / 
her designee to the Administrative Committee members by mail or electronic mail. 
Notice of meetings shall be given at least two (2) calendar days prior to the date of 
the meeting, except that notice of a meeting to be held as a telephone meeting shall be 
given at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting. 

c. Action; Quorum. Except as otherwise provided herein, all action of the 
Administrative Committee shall be taken (a) at a meeting at which a quorum of the 
members is present in person; and (b) by a simple majority (50.1%) of the members 
present at the meeting in person or by proxy. In the event of a tie vote, the 
Administrative Committee Chair shall be entitled to cast an additional vote to break 
the tie. A quorum of the Administrative Committee shall be a simple majority 
(50.1%) of the committee members. 

d. Action without a Meeting. Any action which may or must be taken at a meeting of 
the Administrative Committee may be taken without a meeting if a written consent, 
setting forth the action to be taken, is signed by all of the members of the 
Administrative Committee. Such unanimous written consent shall have the same 
force and effect as a unanimous vote and may be stated as such in any articles or 
document. 

e. Telephone or Electronic Meeting. Members of the Administrative Committee may 
participate in and hold a meeting of the members by means of one or more of the 
following: (1) conference telephone or similar communications equipment; or (2) 
another suitable electronic communication system, including videoconferencing 
technology or the Internet, provided that each member entitled to participate in the 
meeting consents to the meeting being held by the telephonic or electronic 
communication system and the system provides access to the meeting in a manner or 
method by which each member participating in the meeting can communicate 
concurrently with each other participant. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this 
section shall constitute ‘presence in person’ at such meeting, except for a person who 
participates in the meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of 
any business on the ground that the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

f. Proxy. A member of the Administrative Committee may send a proxy with the power 
to vote on his / her behalf at the meetings of the Administrative Committee or may 
give his / her proxy to another member to vote on his / her behalf. 
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4. Responsibilities & Duties 
 

The Administrative Committee shall be responsible for the following: 

Plan Design and Funding Related Roles: 

 review and provide input to the President / CEO on expenses related to the Plans; 
 obtain input from the President / CEO, or his / her designee, on CPS Energy’s budgetary 

constraints relative to the impact on Plan design considerations; 
 analyze and recommend amendments to the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 analyze and recommend to the EBOC, Plan design changes necessary to control costs and 

keep benefits competitive; 
 analyze and recommend to the Board, through the budget process, the amount of the cash 

flow funding (employer / employee contributions) and expenses related to the Plans; 
 ensure the engagement of a Pension actuary who meets the professional requirements set 

forth in Section 802.101(d) of the Texas Government Code and who shall be responsible 
for the preparation of the valuation described in Section 802.101(a), together with his or her 
recommendations to ensure the actuarial soundness of the Plans and Trusts; 

 order, receive, and review an actuarial valuation at least every year for each Plan; 
 analyze and approve / reject actuarial assumptions and report actuarial assumptions to the 

EBOC; 
 ensure the Pension actuarial valuations, studies and reports are audited at lease every 5 years 

by an independent actuarial firm in accordance with Section 802.1012 of the Texas 
Government Code; 

 select, monitor, and terminate the Plans’ and / or Trusts’ investment consultants, 
investment managers, custodial trustee(s), and other service providers; 

 appoint or employ and manage, for the Plans, any agents it deems advisable, including, but 
not limited to, legal counsel, property management firms and Trust staff; 

Financial Responsibilities and Reporting Roles: 

 oversee all audits of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 review and approve annual audited financial statements for the Plans and Trusts; 
 ensure daily operation of funds (monitoring cash flow needs, cash transfers, etc.); 
 prepare monthly, quarterly and annual reports; 
 order, receive and review reports of the financial condition and of the receipts and 

disbursements of the Trusts from the Trustee; 
 prepare communications to the EBOC, at least twice per year or as needed, in conjunction 

with meetings of the EBOC. 
 select an administrator of the Plans and / or the Trusts; 
 analyze and recommend to the EBOC any funding policy required by law; 
 prepare annual reports to the EBOC and all Plan participants on changes in financial 

condition and investment performance; 
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Investment-Related Roles: 
 

 recommend an investment policy; 
 review the investment policy, including asset allocation, at least annually and recommend 

revisions as needed; 
 invest assets in compliance with the investment policy; 
 in accordance with Texas Government Code § 802.109, engage a qualified independent firm 

to evaluate Plan investment practices and performance and make recommendations for 
improvement; 

 
Administrative Roles: 

 
 elect Administrative Committee Chair and Vice Chair; 
 appoint Administrative Committee Secretary; 
 delegate to one or more of the members of the Administrative Committee the right to act in 

its behalf in all matters connected with the administration of the Trusts; 
 complete annual declaration process related to Administrative Committee duties (mid-year 

for existing members and within three months of effective date for new members); 
 monitor the Plans and / or the Trusts for legal compliance; 
 monitor changes in state and federal law and make recommendations to the appropriate 

parties concerning compliance with changes; 
 recommend revisions to this Statement of Governance to the EBOC; 
 review, provide feedback, and approve the annual Benefit Trust Plan Risk 

Register and related mitigation plans; 
 administer and interpret the Trusts’ provisions; 
 establish administrative procedures regarding the Administrative Committee roles under 

this Statement of Governance; 
 monitor CPS Energy staff to ensure the Administrative Committee policies and procedures are 

implemented appropriately; 
 ensure that summary descriptions for the Plans and / or the Trusts are prepared; 
 timely file with the State Pension Review Board any information and documents required 

by law, including, but not limited to annual reports, the actuary’s valuation and 
recommendations, and plan registrations; 

 maintain for public review on a publicly available Internet website, at the Employer’s main 
office and at such other locations as the Administrative Committee considers appropriate, 
copies of the most recent edition of each report required by law to be submitted to the State 
Pension Review Board; 

 for the Pension Plan, make available to member or annuitant (i) a general summary of Plan 
benefits; (ii) a summary of procedures for claiming or electing benefits under the Plan; 
(iii) a summary of principal Plan provisions, including provisions relating to Employer and 
employee contributions, withdrawal of the Contribution Accumulation, and eligibility for 
benefits (including any right to terminate employment and retain eligibility); (iv) summaries 
of significant changes to the Plan affecting contributions, benefits, or eligibility; 
(v) an annual statement of the employee’s Contribution Accumulation, Benefit Service, and 
in the case of retired employees, the amount of Pension payments received during the 
preceding year; (vi) and such other information as may be required from time to time by 
Section 802.106 of the Texas Government Code; and 

 any other responsibility that may arise as a result of applicable state or federal law. 
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Demonstrative Chart of Responsibilities 
 

 
Responsibilities 

 
Board 

 
EBOC 

 
CEO 

Administrative 
Committee 

Adopt or reject Plans / Trust X    

Approve changes to Plans / Trusts  X   

Approve benefit expenses related to the Plans via Budget 
Process 

X    

Approve cash flow funding (Employer / Employee 
contributions) via Budget Process 

X    

Approve Health Plan premiums  X   

Approve or reject Investment Policies  X   

Approve or reject Funding Policies  X   

Approve Risk Register and related mitigation plans    X 
Liaison to provide information re Plans / Trusts  X (Board) X (external X (all others) 
Appoint and remove Administrative Committee 
Members (other than the Labor Representative) 

  
X 

  

Appoint Administrative Committee Observers   X  

Select Plans’ Administrators    X 
Administer Plans    X 
Engage auditor(s)  X   

Engage actuary(s)    X 
Engage a qualified firm to evaluate Pension Plan investment 
practices & performance 

    
X 

Engage consultant(s) (investment managers, 
Agents, attorneys) 

   X 

Engage trustees / custodians to hold Plan assets      X 

 

46/143



Page 1 of 22 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Item Description: Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) for 
Substation & Transmission Infrastructure Projects 

 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: Black & Veatch Corporation 
  Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
 
Operations Oversight Committee – April 9, 2025 

  Audit & Finance Committee – April 22, 2025 / January 12, 
2026 

 

2. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Parts & Services for LM6000 and 
LMS100 Turbines 

 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: GE Vernova International, LLC 
  Maximum Turbine Support 
  MTU Maintenance Berlin-Brandenburg 
  ProEnergy Services LLC 
  Starfish PPS LLC 
  TransCanada Turbines, Inc. 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 

 

 

 

 

CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

APPROVAL of PROCUREMENT ITEMS 
Table of Contents 
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3. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Environmental Services 
 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: 1 Priority Environmental Services, LLC 
  EnviroServe, Inc. 
  NRC Gulf Environmental Services, Inc. 
  Remediation Services, LLC 
  United Professional Services Ltd 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
 
 
 
 

4. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: General Electric (GE) Boilers, 
Mills, and Miscellaneous Parts and Services 

 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: GE Steam Power, Inc. 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
 
 
 

5. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Autotransformers 
 Purchase Category: Commodity & Material Goods 
 Supplier: Royal Smit Transformers BV 
  HD Hyundai Electric America Corporation 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
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6. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Toshiba Turbine and Generator 
Parts and Services 

 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: Toshiba America Energy Systems Corporation 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
 
 
 

7. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Industrial Vacuuming & 
Hydroblasting Services 

 Purchase Category: General Services 
 Supplier: Meylan Enterprises Inc 
  Pipeline Video Inspection, LLC DBA AIMS Companies 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
 
 
 

8. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: Customer Construction Design 
& Engineering Services 

 Purchase Category: Professional Services 
 Supplier: Atwell LLC 
  Binkley & Barfield, Inc. 
  Black & McDonald Engineering 
  Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. 
  EN Engineering LLC 
  Halff Associates, Inc. 
  LJA Engineering, Inc 
  Merrick & Company 
  Pape-Dawson Consulting Engineers 
  Select Power Systems, LLC 
  TRC Engineers Inc 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – Individual meetings with 
Trustees 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
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9. Item Description: Active PO Funding Increase: 145kV Circuit Breakers 
 Purchase Category: Commodity & Material Goods 
 Supplier: Siemens Energy, Inc. 
   
 Committee 

Presentations: 
Operations Oversight Committee – November 13, 2025 
Audit & Finance Committee – January 12, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Approval: 

 
 

 Lisa D. Lewis, Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 

 

Approval:  

 Rudy D. Garza, President & CEO 
 

 

Lewis, Lisa D
Digitally signed by Lewis, Lisa D 
Date: 2026.01.20 11:34:12 
-06'00'

Garza, Rudy D. Digitally signed by Garza, Rudy D. 
Date: 2026.01.20 15:17:04 -06'00'
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 1 

Item Description Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) for Substation & 
Transmission Infrastructure Projects 

Purchase Order Value $270,000,000 
Purchase Category General Services 
Department Energy Delivery Services 
Chief Energy Delivery Officer Richard Medina 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that a contract be awarded to Black & Veatch Corporation and Burns & 
McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc., both local firms, as the respondents who will provide the services at 
the best value for CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set forth below. 
 
These contracts are for EPC services, which will provide turnkey solutions for substation and transmission 
infrastructure projects. The selected firms will design substation and transmission projects for CPS Energy, 
procure materials, and construct to completion. These services will augment internal staff to accelerate 
project completion, meeting the increased demand from large customers for our community’s growth, and 
ERCOT-endorsed projects. This contract will expire on January 28, 2029. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
Both firms are committed to subcontracting a portion of the services to one or more local or small 
businesses. 

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal.  An evaluation team considered the 

following weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 
 

 Evaluation Criteria  Points  
Experience and qualifications to perform the Services  56 

Safety records and training program 20 
The overall cost  10 
Economic Development (Local and Small Business Consideration)  10 
Legal and compliance requirements 4 

The financial soundness of the Respondent  Pass/Fail  
TOTAL  100  
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 1 

Recommended Respondent(s) & Award 

Respondent Name SBA Classification & 
Details Score PO Value PO # Comments 

Black & Veatch 
Corporation 

Local 87 $135,000,000 2231495  

Burns & McDonnell 
Engineering Company, 
Inc. 

Local 85 $135,000,000 2231198  

 TOTAL $270,000,000   
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of 
FY2026 
Annual 

Corp 
Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 

$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $30,000,000 $120,000,000 $120,000,000 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel 

O&M 
$0 0% $0 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support this new purchase order. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 2 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Parts & Services for 
LM6000 and LMS100 Units 

Purchase Order Value (A) $8,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested  (C) $4,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $12,000,000 
Purchase Category  General Services 
Department  Power Generation 
Chief Energy Supply Officer  Benny Ethridge 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for existing contracts for 
parts and services for LM6000 and LMS100 units. These contracts were previously awarded to Starfish PPS 
LLC, a small firm, GE Vernova International, LLC, Maximum Turbine Support, MTU Maintenance Berlin-
Bradenburg, ProEnergy Services LLC, and TransCanada Turbines, Inc., as the respondents who provided the 
goods or services at the best value for CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set forth below. 
 
These contracts are being leveraged to support gas turbine parts and services for our new Laredo General 
Electric (GE) LMS100 gas turbines as well as the GE LM6000 units at our Lee East and Lee West power 
plants. Additional funding is required to support increase in future plant outage work, preventive 
maintenance activities, and equipment repairs related to gas turbines. This support for our generating fleet 
allows CPS Energy to execute generation facility maintenance, repairs, and upgrades needed to maintain 
reliability for our customers. These contracts will expire on August 31, 2027. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
None at this time. 

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal. An evaluation team considered the following 

weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience and qualifications to perform the Services 50 
Safety records and training program 20 
The overall cost 10 
Legal and compliance requirements 10 
Economic Development (Local and Small business consideration) 10 

TOTAL 100 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 2 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested PO # 

Starfish PPS LLC Small $500,000 $0 $500,000 2217217 
GE Vernova International, 
LLC 

 $3,000,000 ($1,000,000) $1,000,000 2229086 

Maximum Turbine Support  $500,000 $0 $500,000 2217218 
MTU Maintenance Berlin-
Brandenburg 

 $500,000 $0 $500,000 2217224 

ProEnergy Services LLC  $500,000 $0 $500,000 2219452 
TransCanada Turbines, Inc.  $3,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 2219975 
  (A) (B) (C)  
 Totals $8,000,000 $0 $4,000,000  

Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value $12,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $0 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $2,000,000 0.2% $5,000,000 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support these new purchase orders. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 3 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Environmental Services 
Purchase Order Value (A) $8,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $1,000,000 
Additional Funds Requested  (C) $3,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order 
Value 

(D) $12,000,000 

Purchase Category  General Services 
Department  Power Generation 
Chief Energy Supply Officer  Benny Ethridge 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for existing contracts for 
environmental services. This contract was previously awarded to United Professional Services Ltd, a 
small/local firm, NRC Gulf Environmental Services, Inc., a local firm, Remediation Services, LLC, a small firm, 
1 Priority Environmental Services, LLC, and EnviroServe, Inc., as the respondents who provided the goods or 
services at the best value for CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set forth below. 
 
This contract provides cleanup and transport of hazardous and non-hazardous waste and materials, mold 
and asbestos remediation, environmental training, and other services necessary for CPS Energy to operate 
within environmental laws and regulations. Additional funding is required to support anticipated increases 
in future environmental response services.  This contract will expire on January 11, 2027 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
1 Priority Environmental Services, LLC and EnviroServe, Inc. have committed to subcontract a portion of the 
work to local or small businesses. 

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal. An evaluation team considered the following 

weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience and qualifications to perform the Services 40 
The overall cost 25 
Safety records and training program 20 
Economic Development (Local and Small business consideration) 10 
The financial soundness of the Respondent 5 

TOTAL 100 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 3 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested PO # 

United Professional Services 
Ltd 

Local & Small $500,000 $1,700,000 $600,000 2217122 

NRC Gulf Environmental 
Services, Inc. 

Local $4,500,000 ($900,000) $600,000 2217119 

Remediation Services, LLC Small $2,000,000 $350,000 $600,000 2217121 
1 Priority Environmental 
Services, LLC 

 $500,000 $0 $600,000 2217120 

EnviroServe, Inc.  $500,000 ($150,000) $600,000 2217018 
  (A) (B) (C)  
 Totals $8,000,000 $1,000,000 $3,000,000  

Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value $12,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $0 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $3,500,000 0.36% $3,500,000 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support these new purchase orders. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 4 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: General Electric (GE) 
Boilers, Mills, and Miscellaneous Parts and Services 

Purchase Order Value (A) $9,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested  (C) $7,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $16,000,000 
Purchase Category  General Services 
Department  Power Generation 
Chief Energy Supply Officer  Benny Ethridge 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for an existing contract for 
parts and services for General Electric (GE) boilers, mills, and other miscellaneous GE equipment. This 
contract was previously awarded to GE Steam Power, Inc., through a solicitation exemption in accordance 
with the Board Procurement Policy and Procedures, as the OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer). 
 
This contract provides parts, services, and technical advisory support for our GE boilers, mills, and other 
miscellaneous GE equipment. Additional funding is required to support increase in future plant outage 
work, preventive maintenance activities, and equipment repairs. This contract will allow CPS Energy to 
execute generation facility maintenance, repairs, and upgrades needed to maintain reliability for our 
customers. This contract will expire on June 3, 2027. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
None at this time. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 4 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested PO # 

GE Steam Power, Inc.  $9,000,000 $0 $7,000,000 2219735 
  (A) (B) (C)  
 Totals $9,000,000 $0 $7,000,000  

Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value $16,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $0 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $5,000,000 0.5% $5,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support these new purchase orders. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 5 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Autotransformers 
Original Cumulative Purchase Order Value (A) $60,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested (C) $170,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $230,000,000 
Purchase Category  Commodity & Material Goods 
Department  Substation Engineering 
Chief Energy Delivery Officer  Richard G. Medina 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for an existing contract for 
substation autotransformers.  These contracts were previously awarded to Royal Smit Transformers BV and 
HD Hyundai Electric America Corporation, as the respondents who provided the goods at the best value for 
CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set forth below.  
 
These contracts are for the procurement of autotransformers, which allow CPS Energy to improve the load 
serving capacity and reliability of its transmission system and supply the needs for system growth and 
replacements. Additional funding is required to secure production slots for these long-lead time items and 
to cover anticipated tariffs. In addition to community growth demands, additional funding is needed to 
execute ERCOT’s 765kV- mandated projects. These contracts will expire on February 2, 2029. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
Royal Smit Transformers BV has committed to subcontract a portion of the services to one or more local or 
small businesses.  

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal.  An evaluation team considered the 

following weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience, warranty, quality control, & contingencies  45 
The ability to meet CPS Energy’s requirements 20 
The overall cost 25 
Economic Development (Local and Small business consideration) 10 

TOTAL 100 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 5 

Recommended Respondent(s) & Award 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested 
PO# 

Royal Smit Transformers BV   $39,000,000 $0 $60,000,000 2216301 
HD Hyundai Electric 
America Corporation 

 $21,000,000 $0 $110,000,000 2213552 

  (A) (B) (C)  
Totals $60,000,000 $0 $170,000,000  

 Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $230,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $2,000,000 0.1% $24,400,000 $52,400,000 $91,200,000 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $0 0% $0 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support this additional purchase order increase. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 6 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Toshiba Turbine and 
Generator Parts and Services 

Purchase Order Value (A) $9,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested  (C) $11,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order 
Value 

(D) $20,000,000 

Purchase Category  General Services 
Department  Power Generation 
Chief Energy Supply Officer  Benny Ethridge 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for existing contracts for 
turbine and generator parts and services. This contract was previously awarded to Toshiba America Energy 
Systems Corporation through a solicitation exemption in accordance with the Board Procurement Policy and 
Procedures as the OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer) of the Spruce 2 steam turbine generator. 
 
This contract provides specialized parts, services, and technical expertise to support major repairs and 
upgrades to crucial components of steam turbine generators.  Additional funding is required to support 
future plant outage work, preventive maintenance activities, and equipment repairs.  This support for our 
generating fleet allows CPS Energy to execute generation facility maintenance, repairs, and upgrades 
needed to maintain reliability for our customers. This contract will expire on August 8, 2028. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
None at this time. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 6 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested PO # 

Toshiba America Energy 
Systems Corporation 

 $9,000,000 $0 $11,000,000 2212926 

  (A) (B) (C)  
 Totals $9,000,000 $0 $11,000,000  

Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value $20,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $0 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $300,000 0.03% $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support these new purchase orders. 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 7 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Industrial Vacuuming & 
Hydroblasting Services 

Purchase Order Value (A) $5,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $3,000,000 
Additional Funds Requested  (C) $3,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order 
Value 

(D) $11,000,000 

Purchase Category  General Services 
Department  Power Generation 
Chief Energy Supply Officer  Benny Ethridge 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for existing contracts for 
industrial vacuuming and hydroblasting services. These contracts were previously awarded to Pipeline Video 
Inspection, LLC DBA AIMS Companies, a small, local firm, and Meylan Enterprises Inc, as the respondents 
who provided the goods or services at the best value for CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set 
forth below. 
 
These contracts provide industrial vacuuming services to remove ash and other debris, as well as 
hydroblasting services to remove scale and impacted debris from our power plant systems. Additional 
funding is needed to support an increase in future plant outage work, preventive maintenance activities, 
and equipment repairs. This support for our generating fleet allows CPS Energy to execute generation 
facility maintenance, repairs, and upgrades needed to maintain reliability for our customers. These 
contracts will expire on December 13, 2026. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
Meylan Enterprises Inc has committed to subcontract a portion of the work to local or small businesses. 

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal. An evaluation team considered the following 

weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience and qualifications to perform the Services 45 
The overall cost 20 
Safety records and training program 20 
Economic Development (Local and Small business consideration) 10 
Legal and compliance requirements 5 

TOTAL 100 
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CPS Energy Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 26, 2026 

Procurement Form 7 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification & 
Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested PO # 

Pipeline Video Inspection, 
LLC DBA AIMS Companies 

Small & Local $2,500,000 $4,000,000 $2,000,000 2214897 

Meylan Enterprises Inc  $2,500,000 ($1,000,000) $1,000,000 2213040 
  (A) (B) (C)  
 Totals $5,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000  

Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value $11,000,000  
 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $0 0% $0 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $2,000,000 0.2% $3,000,000 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support these new purchase orders. 
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Procurement Form 8 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: Customer Construction 
Design & Engineering Services 

Original Cumulative Purchase Order Value (A) $66,000,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested (C) $20,000,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $86,000,000 
Purchase Category  Professional Services 
Department  Customer Value Optimization 
Chief Customer Strategy Officer  DeAnna Hardwick 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for existing contracts for 
customer construction design and engineering services. These contracts were previously awarded to Atwell, 
LLC, Binkley & Barfield, Inc., Black & McDonald Engineering Services, LLC, Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc., 
EN Engineering, LLC, LJA Engineering, Inc., Merrick & Company, Pape-Dawson Engineering, LLC, Halff 
Engineering, and TRC Engineers, Inc., all local businesses, and Select Power Systems, LLC, a small business, 
as the respondents who provided the goods or services at the best value for CPS Energy based on the 
evaluation criteria set forth below. 
 
These contracts provide electric and gas design services for new construction and infrastructure projects. 
Additional funding is required to continue supporting customer growth. Sustained population growth, 
approximately 70% above the national average, continues to drive higher engineering and design workload. 
These contracts expire on September 30, 2026 and an RFQ has already been advertised to replace these 
contracts prior to expiration.  

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
All large business awarded a contract have committed to subcontract a portion of the services to one or 
more small businesses.  

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Qualification (RFQ)1.  An evaluation team considered 

the following weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience and qualifications to perform the Services 70 
Safety records and training program 20 
The financial soundness of the Respondent 10 

TOTAL 100 
  

 
1 CPS Energy is unable to consider price or economic development as Evaluation Criteria for RFQ’s. 
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Procurement Form 8 

Recommended Respondent(s) & Award 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification 
& Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested 
PO# 

Select Power Systems, LLC Small $5,000,000 ($2,800,000) $500,000 2213164 
Atwell, LLC Local $6,000,000 $3,000,000 $2,000,000 2213163 
Binkley & Barfield, Inc. Local $5,000,000 $2,300,000 $2,000,000 2213160 
Black & McDonald 
Engineering Services, LLC Local $5,000,000 ($1,500,000) $2,000,000 2213167 

Halff Associates, Inc. Local $4,000,000 0 $1,000,000 2229864 
Cobb, Fendley & Associates, 
Inc. Local $5,000,000 ($1,000,000) $1,000,000 2213159 

EN Engineering, LLC Local $15,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,250,000 2213158 
LJA Engineering, Inc. Local $4,000,000 $200,000 $2,000,000 2213168 
Merrick & Company Local $6,000,000 ($3,500,000) $1,000,000 2213161 
Pape-Dawson Engineering, 
LLC Local $6,000,000 ($2,000,000) $2,000,000 2213166 

TRC Engineers, Inc. Local $5,000,000 $2,300,000 $3,250,000 2213165 
  (A) (B) (C)  

Totals $66,000,000 $0 $20,000,000  
 Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $86,000,000  

 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate 

Annual Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $27,000,000 1.8% $20,000,000 $0 $0 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $0 0% $0 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support this additional purchase order increase. 
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Procurement Form 9 

Item Description  Active PO Funding Increase: 145kV Circuit Breakers 
Original Cumulative Purchase Order Value (A) $9,500,000 
Previously Added Funds (B) $0 
Additional Funds Requested (C) $30,500,000 
Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $40,000,000 
Purchase Category  Commodity & Material Goods 
Department  Substation Engineering 
Chief Energy Delivery Officer  Richard G. Medina 

 

Detailed Description 
CPS Energy staff recommend that additional purchase order funding be approved for an existing contract for 
145kV circuit breakers.  This contract was previously awarded to Siemens Energy, Inc., the respondent who 
provided the goods at the best value for CPS Energy based on the evaluation criteria set forth below.  
 
This contract is for the procurement of 145kV circuit breakers, which are used to manage the flow of electric 
power from the transmission system into the distribution system. Additional funding is required to secure 
production slots for these long-lead time items. In addition to community growth demands, emergent 
requests, and operational reliability, additional funding is needed to execute expedited project timelines.  
This contract will expire on July 27, 2028. 

 

Subcontracting Opportunities 
None at this time. 

 
The solicitation method for this procurement was a Request for Proposal.  An evaluation team considered the 

following weighted evaluation criteria to determine the best value to CPS Energy. 

Evaluation Criteria Points 
Experience, warranty, quality control, and contingencies 40 
The ability to meet CPS Energy’s requirements 20 
The overall cost 30 
Economic Development (Local and Small business consideration) 10 

TOTAL 100 
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Procurement Form 9 

Recommended Respondent(s) & Award 

Vendor Name 
SBA 

Classification 
& Details 

Original PO 
Value 

Previously 
Added or 

Reallocated 
Funds 

Additional 
Funds 

Requested 
PO# 

Siemens Energy, Inc.   $9,500,000 $0 $30,500,000 3073168 
  (A) (B) (C)  

Totals $9,500,000 $0 $30,500,000  
 Projected Cumulative Purchase Order Value (D) $40,000,000  

 

Annual Funds Budgeted 
Corporate Annual 

Budget 
Funding 
Method 

Projected 
FY2026 PO 

Spend 

% of FY2026 
Annual Corp 

Budget 

Projected 
FY2027 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2028 PO 

Spend 

Projected 
FY2029 PO 

Spend 
$1,501,000,000 Capital $3,500,000 0.2% $9,000,000 $3,000,000 $5,000,000 
$982,000,000 Non-Fuel O&M $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 

 
Our current approved budget and latest estimates support this additional purchase order increase. 
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  OPERATIONS OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE (OOC) MEETING  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND CHAIR REPORT FROM THE NOVEMBER 13, 2025 MEETING 

PREPARED FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR, MR. JOHN STEEN 

FOR REPORT AT THE JANUARY 30, 2026 BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
 

The Operations Oversight Committee met on November 13, 2025. As part of the agenda, the 
Committee: 

A. Received a Transmission Update: 

a. 765kV Project overview, 

b. Summary on Sole Source Justification, 

c. Foster Road Routing & Siting update, along with a summary of community 
engagement and infrastructure expansion. 

B. Received a Procurement Preview that included:  

a. An active PO funding increase request for Spruce-Pawnee-Tango 345kV live line 
rebuild, 

b. A new contract/rebid for Distribution Pad Mount Switchgear, 

c. An active PO Funding Increase request for Autotransformers, 

d. An active PO Funding Increase request for 145 kV Circuit Breakers, 

e. A new contract/rebid for Power Transformers, 

f. An active PO Funding Increase request for Insulation, Abatement, and Refractory 
Services, 

g. An active PO Funding Increase request for Large Electrical Motor Maintenance 
and Repair Services, 

h. An active PO Funding Increase request for Gas Turbine Depot Services, 

i. An active PO Funding Increase request for Industrial Scaffolding Services, 

j. An active PO Funding Increase request for Parts & Services for LM6000 & 
LMS100 Turbines, 

k. An active PO Funding Increase request for Environmental Services, 

l. An active PO Funding Increase request for GE Boilers, Mills, and Miscellaneous 
Parts and Services, 

m. An active PO Funding Increase request for Toshiba Parts and Services, 

n. An active PO Funding Increase request for Industrial Vacuuming & Hydroblasting 
Services, 
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o. A new contract/rebid for Transport Communications Transformation, 

C. Received an update on our Generation Plan Refresh that included: 

a. A review of the progress towards Horizon 2050,  

b. An overview of the continuous community engagement and collaboration, 

c. A discussion on key dates and milestones, as well as pathways focusing on cost 
management, firming capacity, and carbon abatement. 

D. Received a Reliability update that included: 

a. A review of the year to date SAIDI performance  through September 2025, 

b. A discussion comparing SAIDI results with other Texas utilities. 

The next meeting of the Operations Oversight Committee Meeting is planned for March 4, 
2026. 
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PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND CHAIR REPORT FROM THE DECEMBER 3, 2025 MEETING 

PREPARED FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR WILLIS MACKEY 

FOR REPORT AT THE DECEMBER BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

 
The Personnel Committee met on December 3, 2025. As part of the Personnel Committee agenda, the 
Committee: 

 
A. Chair Dr. Mackey requested that the committee convene to Executive Session to discuss input and 

process for CEO compensation. 

 

The next meeting of the Personnel Committee is January 12, 2026. 
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2025.12.08 T&R Committee Meeting Chair Report v2  Prepared by: T&R Committee  

 

TECHNOLOGY & RESILIENCE COMMITTEE (T&R) MEETING 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND CHAIR REPORT FROM DECEMBER 8, 2025, MEETING 

PREPARED FOR BOARD CHAIR DR. FRANCINE ROMERO 

FOR REPORT AT THE JANUARY 26, 2026, BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

 

The Technology & Resilience Committee met on December 8, 2025. As part of the Technology & Resilience 
Committee Meeting agenda, the Committee: 

A. Approved meeting minutes from the prior meeting, held on September 15, 2025. 

B. Received updates on Evolve: ERP Transformation Program, Civic Partnerships Program, Supervisory 
Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA), and Evolve: Enabling Digital Outcomes.  

C. Four new action items were generated during the meeting. 

The next meeting of the Technology & Resilience Committee will be held March 16, 2026.   
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Community Input Committee (CIC) 
Committee Report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND CHAIR REPORT FROM THE DECEMBER 10, 2025, MEETING 
PREPARED FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR, MS. LAWSON PICASSO 

FOR REPORT AT THE JANUARY 26, 2026, BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
 

The Community Input Committee met on December 10, 2025. As part of the agenda, the committee:  
 

A. Discussed reports from the November 12, 2025 Working Groups led by: Maria Nelson, Vice Chair, 
Finance and Business; Steve Bonnette, Chair, Power and Technology; and Sara Villarreal, member, 
Customer Relations and Communications. 
 

B. Conducted elections for the 2026 Officer positions. Steve Bonnette, the current CIC Vice Chair, 
received unanimous support for CIC Chair. Maria Nelson, the current Vice Chair of the Finance and 
Business Working Group, received unanimous support for CIC Vice Chair.  

 

The next CIC meeting is scheduled for January 14, 2026.  
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Community Input Committee (CIC) 
Committee Report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND CHAIR REPORT FROM THE JANUARY 14, 2026, MEETING 
PREPARED FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR, MR. STEVE BONNETTE 

FOR REPORT AT THE JANUARY 30, 2026, BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
 

The Community Input Committee met on January 14, 2026. As part of the agenda, the committee:  
 

A. Nominated Mr. David Gannon to the vacant At-Large position on the committee, pending final 
approval by the CPS Energy Board of Trustees.   
 

B. Received a presentation on CPS Energy’s Financial Stewardship from Cory Kuchinsky, CPS Energy 
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer. The presentation detailed how CPS Energy makes strategic 
decisions to reduce costs, avoid unnecessary spending and prepare for long-term sustainability to 
maintain reliable and affordable service for customers.  

 

The next regular CIC meeting is scheduled for March 11, 2026.   
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